
Row Unit Conversion Instructions 

for: 
ǇƭŀƴǘŜǊ ƳƻŘŜƭǎΥ ΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦΧΧΦΦΦΧΧΦΦW5мт·· κ тнлл κ толл 
to convert from 9ȄƛǎǘƛƴƎ {ǇǊƛƴƎǎΥΧΧΧΧΦΦΦΧΦΦΦΦW5 I5 !ŘƧΦ /ŜƴǘŜǊ {ǇǊƛƴƎǎΣ 

JD Light & HD Side Springs 
JD HD Springs (Center Quad) 

to  wŜǎǳƭǘƛƴƎ CƻǊŎŜǎ /ƻƴǘǊƻƭƭŜŘΥΧΧΧΧΦΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦΦΦ5ƻǿƴ hƴƭȅ 
with /ƻƴǾŜǊǎƛƻƴ YƛǘΥΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΧΦΦΦΧΧΦΧΧΧΦΦтнсрур  

Existing Springs 

This conversion process applies to planters with Regular or Long parallel arms and Chain or Pro Shaft 

driven meters.  The examples shown below are diagrams for a planter with regular parallel arms; some 

components shown here may not apply to your particular planter.  Special notes will be made through-

out the following instructions to encompass individual model needs.  Images illustrating a completed 

row unit conversion are located at the end of these instructions. 



Conversion Kit Components 

Quantities are given per row 

Hardware Pack Components 

Quantities are given per row 

Recommended tools  (not provided): 

hǇŜƴ ŜƴŘ ǿǊŜƴŎƘŜǎΥ      тκмсέΣ мрκмсέΣ м-мκуέΣ мрaaΣ мсaaΣ мфaaΣ ϧ нпaa   

  - or suitable crescent wrench (s) 

{ƻŎƪŜǘǎ ό5ŜŜǇ ǿŜƭƭ ǊŜŎƻƳƳŜƴŘŜŘύΥ   оκпέΣ мсaaΣ мтaaΣ мфaaΣ ϧ нпaa 

        

 QTY PART NUMBER PART NAME DESCRIPTION  

  1 13005 Bolt   1/4-20 x 1 GRD 5 BOLT ZN  

  1 36266 Hex Jam Nut   3/4-16 Nut ZN CL  

  2 38671 Bolt   M10-1.5 x 130 ZN CL  

  1 38772 Bolt   M16-2.0 x 130 ZN CL  

  2 90702 Flange Nut   M10-1.5 HEX NUT  

 1 95207 Bolt   мκнέ-13 X 1.25 GRD5 ZNY  

  2 162348 Bolt   M10-1.5 x 55 ZN Y  

  1 162436 Bolt   M16-2.0 x 45 ZN Y  

  2 726098 Bushing   1/2 - 1 x .92 Sleeve Bearing  

  1 726099 Bushing   1/2 - 7/8 x .92 Sleeve Bearing  

  1 726113 Male Tee   1/8 NPT x 1/4 PTC Tee  

  1 726115 TEE   1/4 PTC  

  3 726205 Hex Nut   M12-1.75 Top Lock Nut ZN Y  

  1 726291 Hex Nut   M16-2.0 Top Lock Nut ZN Y  

  3 726508 Bolt   M12-1.75 x 50 Class 10.9 ZN Y  

  1 726631 TIE STRAP   17" x 3/16" UV BLACK  

      

      

 QTY PART NUMBER PART NAME DESCRIPTION  

  1 726100 Spring   Air Bag (Down)  

  1 726549 Support   Air Spring Base  

  1 726551 Bracket   Air Spring Head Mount  

      



1.  Begin installation by removing tension from the existing springs.  Once the tension is removed, 

remove the existing spring assembly and set aside.   

1 

Note:  For planters with Long parallel arms, retain the spacer for use between the mounting 

support plate and Down Force assembly.  

Units with long parallel arms may require the bolts to be cut/torched off in order to remove 

the existing M10 bolts.  When installing  the new bolts, install them from the rear of the 

planter as shown for ease of future serviceability. 

2 2.  Install the Air Spring Head Mount (726551) against 

the mounting support plate as shown.  The two top 

holes are M10 bolts, the bottom hole is M16.  Bolts of 

ǘǿƻ ŘƛŦŦŜǊŜƴǘ ƭŜƴƎǘƘǎ όŀǇǇǊƻȄΦ рέ ŀƴŘ нέύ ŀǊŜ ǇǊƻǾƛŘŜŘ 

to accommodate long or short parallel arms.   

3 

Air Spring Head Mount 
(726551) 

M10 Bolts 

M16 Bolt 

3.  To the side, pre-assemble the Down Air Spring  (726100) and the Air 

{ǇǊƛƴƎ .ŀǎŜ {ǳǇǇƻǊǘ όтнсрпфύ ǳǎƛƴƎ ǘƘŜ мκнέ · мΦнрέ .ƻƭǘ όфрнлтύΦ  ¦ǎŜ ŀ 

оκпέ ǿǊŜƴŎƘκǎƻŎƪŜǘ ƻƴ ǘƘŜ ōƻƭǘ ŀƴŘ ƘƻƭŘ ǘƘŜ !ƛǊ {ǇǊƛƴƎ ǿƛǘƘ ȅƻǳǊ ƘŀƴŘΦ  

Tighten the bag onto the stud to 15lb-ft of torque.   мκнέ · мΦнрέ 
GRD 5 Bolt 

(95207) 

Down Air Spring 
(726100) 

Air Spring Base Support  
(726549) 



4.  Place the pre-assembled components 

from Step 3 into the AirSpring Head Mount 

as shown.  Fix the components together with the 

оκпέ IŜȄ WŀƳ bǳǘ όоснссύΦ  IƻƭŘ ǘƘŜ {ǇǊƛƴƎ ƛƴ 

place when tightening to avoid placing a twist on 

the bag.  It may be beneficial to place a bolt 

through one of the parallel arms into the Support to 

keep it from rotating as well.  Tighten the jam nut to 15 

lf-ft of torque.   

¢ƘǊŜŀŘ ǘƘŜ мκуέbt¢ · мκпέt¢/ ¢ŜŜ όтнсммоύ ƛƴǘƻ ǘƘŜ ǘƻǇ 

of the Down Air Spring.  Tighten to hand tight + 1 turn. 

4 

мκуέbt¢ · мκпέt¢/ ¢ŜŜ 
(726113) 

оκпέ IŜȄ WŀƳ bǳǘ  
(36266) 

5 

M12 Hex Lock Nut 
(726205) 

M12 X 50 Bolt 
(726508) 

мκнέL5 · 1έh5 · лΦфнέ {ƭŜŜǾŜ .ŜŀǊƛƴƎ    όтнслфуύ 

мκнέL5 · 7/8έh5 · лΦфнέ {ƭŜŜǾŜ .ŜŀǊƛƴƎ    όтнслффύ 

Top two parallel arms  

Lower Right parallel arm ONLY 

5.  Fix the Air Spring Base Support into place using the three - M12 X 50 Bolts (726508), and three - M12 

Hex Lock Nuts (726205), along with three sleeve bearings.  Use the two - мκнέL5 · мέh5 · лΦфнέ{ƭŜŜǾŜ 

bearings (726098) for the top two parallel arms and the one - мκнέL5 · тκуέh5 · лΦфнέ {ƭŜŜǾŜ .ŜŀǊƛƴƎ 

(726099) in the lower right parallel arm.   

6.  Check tightness of all bolts and nuts, and freedom of motion/clearance of all components.   


